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RICHMOND

MINING LIMITED

25 August 2010

Mr 1 Rowe

Manager, Issuers (Perth)
ASX Compliance Pty Lid
2 The Esplanade

Perth WA 6000

By email: james.rowe@asx.com.au

Dear Mr Rowe

PRICE AND VOLUME QUERY

We refer to your letter of today and respond to your questions as follows:

1. Is the Company aware of any information concerning it that has not been
announced which, if known, could be an explanation for recent trading in the
securities of the Company?

The Company is not aware of any such information.

2. If the answer to question 1 is yes, can an announcement be made immediately?
If not, why not and when is it expected that an announcement will be made?

Not applicable.

3. Is there any other explanation that the Company may have for the price change
in the securities of the Company?

On 17 August 2010, the Company reported to the ASX the positive metallurgical
results for the high grade magnetite ore from the Buena Vista Iron Ore Project
located in the USA. The testing successfully upgraded the magnetite ore at a
course (1 mm) size from 61% to 66% total Fe. The report further stated that the
high grade Buena Vista ore has potential as either direct shipping ore or high
grade concentrate production with minimal beneficiation.

In addition, on 19 August 2010, the Company alerted the market to a new Equity
Research report that was published by Veritas Securities Limited. That Research
Report provides “a short to medium term price target of A$0.60 per share” after
applying a 75% discount (ie A$2.42/share on an undiscounted basis).

In addition and as previously advised, Buena Vista is an advanced magnetite
project with Richmond having the benefit of an extensive data base from a
feasibility study completed in the 1970'.

ABN 98 123 423 987
103 Abernethy Rd Belmont WA 6104 PO Box 566 Belmont WA 6984 P +61 892779801 F +61 8 9277 6818
www.richmandmining.com.au



cE.AUG. 2818 Fiad RS PERTH M. 34 P.2-4

It can be noted that on a peer comparison, the Richmond share market value is
still much less than other iron ore juniors and the recent share price movement
may reflect investors taking advantage of this apparent disparity.

4. Please confirm that the Company is in compliance with the listing rules and, in
particular, listing rule 3.1.

Richmond confirms that it is in compliance with the listing rules and, in particular,
listing rule 3.1.

Yours sincerely

Michael Higginson
Company Secretary
Richmond Mining Limited
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ASX Compliance Ply Limited

ABN 26 087 780 489

ERE. Level 8 Exchange Plaza
B i ; 2 The Esplanada
LT PERTH WA 6000
ASX GPO Box D187
ToHENR PERTH WA 6840

Telephone 61 8 9224 0000
Facsimila &1 & 9221 2020

WWW.asX. COM.

25 August 2010

Mr M Higglnson
Company Secretary
Richmond mining Limited
PO Box 566

BELMONT WA 6984

Email: mike.higginson@iinet.net.au

Dear Mike

By Facsimile: 08 9277 6818

Richmond Mining Limited (the “Company®)

PRICE AND VOLUME QUERY

We have noted a change in the price of the Company's securities from 26.5 cents on 24 August 2010 ta a an intra-day
high of 30 cents today.

In light of the price and volume change, please respond to each of the following quastions.

1.

4.

Is the Company aware of any information concemning it that has not baen announced which, if known, could be
an explanation for recent trading in the securities of the Company?

Flease note that as recent trading in the Company's securities could indicate that information has ceased to be
confidentlal, the Company is unable to rely on the exceptions to listing rule 3.1 contained i listing rule 3.1A
when answering this question.

I the answer to question 1 is yes, can an announcement be made immediately? If not, why not and when is it
expected that an announcement will be made?

Please nots, if the answer to question 1 is yes and an announcement cannot be mada immediately, you need to
contact us to discuss this and you need to consider a trading halt (see below).

Is thera any ather explanation that the Company may have for the price and volume change in the securities of
the Company?

Please confirm that the Company is in compliance with the listing rules and, in particular, listing rule 3,1.

Your response should be sent to me by emall on james,rowe@asx.com.au or by facsimile number (08) 8221 2020, It
should not be sent to the Company Announcements Office,
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Unless the information is required itnmediately under listing rule 3.1, a response Is requested as soon as possible and, in
any event, not [ater than 7.30 am (W.8.T) on Thursday, 26 August 2010.

Under fisting rule 18.7A, a copy of this query and your response will ba released to the market, so your responas should
he in a suitable form and separately address each of the questions asked. If you have any queries or concerns, please
contact me immediately.

Listing rule 3.1

Listing rule 3.1 raquires an entity to give ASX immediately any information concerning it that a reasonable person would
expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the entity's securities. The exceptions to this requirament are set
out in listing rule 3.1A,

In responding to this letter you should consult listing rule 3.1 and Guidance Note 8 - Continuous Disclosure: listing rule
3.1,

If the information requested by this letter is Information required to be given to ASX under listing rule 3.1 your obligation
Is to disclose the information immadiately.

Your responsibility under listing rule 3.1 is not confined to, or nacessarily satisfied by, answering the questions set out in
this letter,

Trading halt

If you are unable to respond by the time requested, or if the answer to question 1 is yes and an announcement cannot
he made immediately, you should consider a request for a trading halt In the Gompany's securities. As set out in listing
rule 17.1 and Guidance Noté 16 ~ Trading Halts we may grant a trading halt at your request We may raquire the
request to be in writing. We are not required to act on your request. You must tell us each of the following.

Tha reasons for the trading halt.

How long you want the trading halt to last,

The avent you expect to happen that will end the trading halt.

That you are not aware of any reason why the trading halt should not be granted.

Any other Information necessary to inform the market about the trading halt, or that we ask for.

The trading halt cannot extend past the commancement of normal trading on the second day after the day on which it is
granted. If a trading halt is requested and granted and you are still unable to reply to this letter before the
commencement of trading, suspension from quatation would normally be imposed by us from the commencement of
trading if not previously requested by you. The same applies if you have requestad & trading halt because you are
unable to release information to the market, and are still unable to do so before the commencement of trading.

If you have any queries regarding any of the above, please contact me on 9224 0001,

Yours sincerely,

e

o s,

{“J

James Rowe
Manager., Is rth
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